

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: January 23, 2018	[X] Consent [] Workshop	[] Regular [] Public Hearing
Department: Facilities Development and	Operations	

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: **Staff recommends motion to approve**: Amendment No. 7 to the contract with Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. (R-2016-0762) in the amount of \$1,425,261 for the Osprey Point Golf Course Pro Shop Remodel & associated Site Work (Phase 1) in Boca Raton establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP).

Summary: This Amendment authorizes renovations to the existing pro shop/café to convert and expand it to a full service pro shop, and reconfigured cart parking and staging. The duration of construction is 420 days. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal established by the SBE Ordinance for this contract is 15%. Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.'s SBE participation for this Amendment is 39.8% and including this Amendment, Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.'s overall SBE participation is 40.7%. This project is fully funded from the golf course revenue. Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. is a Palm Beach County business and it is anticipated that 100% of the work will be performed by Palm Beach County contractors. **(Capital Improvements Division) District 5 (LDC)**

Background and Justification: Osprey Point Golf Course opened to the public in 2010 with temporary pro shop and food and beverage facilities co-located in a 2,000 square foot building with the golf course's administrative offices. Since that time, Osprey Point has established itself as a successful golf facility. The Pro Shop space cannot accommodate the number of customers wishing to check in at busy times and staff is required to prop the door open to accommodate the lines during the season. Hosting approximately 100,000 rounds of golf a year, the current facility cannot efficiently and effectively support the quantity of customers. The proposed first phase improvements include an expansion of the original building to create a larger pro shop and customer check in area, and the reconfiguration of the parking and staging area and room for a future addition of a permanent full service food and beverage operation with seating up to 100 patrons. The second phase improvements will be forthcoming later this year. Reconfiguration of the cart staging and bag drop off area will improve safety and efficiency and will also provide a larger staging area for golf tournaments at this high volume facility.

Attachments:

- 1. Location Map
- 2. Budget Availability Statement
- 3. Amendment No. 7

Recommended by:	An huy Wox Department Director	12/27/17 Date
Approved by:	Buller County Administrator	// 16//8 Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) NET FISCAL IMPACT # ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)	\$1,499,661	2019 0 0 0 0 0	2020 0 0 0 0 0	2021 	2022 0 0 0 0 0
Is Item Included in Current Does this item include use			es <u>X</u> es	No No _X	-

Budget Account No: Fund 1384 Dept 580 Unit 5270 Object 6520

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Funding for this project is from the golf course revenue.

Construction Costs \$1,425,261 **Staff Costs** 74,400 \$1,499,661 Total

C. Departmental Fiscal Review

III. REVIEW COMMENTS:

OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: A.

B. Legal Sufficiency:

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

Osprey Point Snack Bar 12551 Glades Rd, Boca Raton, FL 33498 (561) 470-3550



BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

REQUESTED BY: Anil Patel PHONE: 233-0271

REQUEST DATE: 12/7/17

PROJECT TITLE: Osprey Point Golf Course Clubhouse (Same as CIP or IST, if applic	
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: N/A – Annual CM	IST PLANNING NO.:
REQUESTED AMOUNT: \$1,499,661	BCC RESOLUTION#: R-2016-0762 DATE: 06/21/16
CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Amendment #7	
LOCATION:	BUILDING NUMBER:
DESCRIPTION OF WORK/SERVICE LOCATION:	
PROJECT/ W.O. NUMBER: 15205	
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Robling Architecture C	Construction, Inc.
PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCO CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR:	
WUD Inspection Fee	
CONSTRUCTION \$1,425,261 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES \$ STAFF COSTS* \$ 74,400 EQUIP. / SUPPLIES/PERMITS \$ CONTINGENCY \$ TOTAL \$1,499,661	
by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no add	charges and your account will be charged upon receipt of this BAS litional staff charges will be billed. If this BAS is for construction al and reconciled at the end of the project. If the project requires d actual hours worked upon project completion.
-	if more than one and order in which funds are to be used):
FUND: 1384 DEPT: 550 U	NIT:5270 OBJ: 6520
IDENTIFY FUNDING SOURCE FOR EACH ACCOUNTAIN Ad Valorem (Amount \$)	NT: (check <u>and</u> provide detail for <u>all</u> that apply) Infrastructure Sales Tax (Amount \$)
	Federal (source/type:Amount \$)
Other (source/type: Amount \$ 1/411) (6)	Impact Fees: (Amount \$)
Department: Parks Recreation	
BAS APPROVED BY!	DATE 12/12/17
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER:	

AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES OSPREY POINT GOLF COURSE PRO SHOP REMODEL PHASE I PROJECT NO. 15205

This Amendment is made as of ______ by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as Owner, and Robling Architecture Construction, Inc., a Florida corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Construction Manager".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager acknowledge and agree that the Contract dated 06/21/16 between Palm Beach County ("Owner") and Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.. ("Construction Manager") (R-2016-0762) ("Contract") is in full force and effect and that they intend to supplement the Contract by execution of this Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager requires that Construction Manager has rendered or will render pre-construction services as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price as required by the Contract, which includes Construction Manager's fees for construction and warranty services and such other services as set forth herein and in the Contract.

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth in the Contract and herein, and in consideration of the sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. The Construction Manager represents that the Construction Manager, Subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have compared and reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, discrepancies, errors and omissions, which are within the commonly accepted knowledge based of a licensed general contractor, subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to carry out the Work involved in this Amendment, have been corrected or clarified prior to execution of this GMP Amendment to the Contract, and therefore Construction Manager warrants that the GMP (exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions which Construction Manager identifies, or should have identified through the exercise of reasonable skill and care, during the preconstruction phase of this Contract.
- 3. The Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction Manager represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems and the GMP is established as follows:

a) GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price of \$1,425,261 for the construction costs of Osprey Point Golf Course Pro Shop Remodel Phase I as set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.





b) SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION

Pursuant to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the project within 420 calendar days of receiving the Notice to Proceed from the Owner. Liquidated Damages are \$350.00/day for failure to complete within the contract time or approved extension thereof.

c) ATTACHMENTS

Pursuant to the requirements of the Contract, the following are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference:

Exhibit A - GMP Proposal Public Construction Bond Form of Guarantee

4. Except as specifically modified herein, the Contract remains in full force and effect. All capitalized terms herein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Contract.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY.

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & COMPTROLLER	PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA Political Subdivision of the State of Florida BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Melissa McKinlay, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS
By: County Attorney	By: My Work Director - FD&O
WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGE	
SIGNATURE	ROBLING ARCHITECTURE CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Signature	Signature
Holly M Serrano Name (type or print)	Damon A Robling Name (type or print)
	President Title
	(Corporate Seal)



Project: 15205 Osprey Point Golf Course, P	and the second s	- Phase I	
CM Name: Robling Architecture Construction	on, Inc.		Date:11/28/2017
Architect: Architecture Green	1		Drawing Set: 95%
CSI DivisionSummary	COST	%	DESCRIPTION
Division 1 General Conditions	\$81,800.00	9.4%	Direct Cost Items necessarily incurred in the Project during the Construction Phase (excluding Insurance and Bonds shown below).
Division 2 Existing Conditions	\$30,500.00	3.5%	
Division 3 Concrete	\$30,000.00	3.4%	
Division 4 Masonry	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 5 Steel	\$8,000.00	0.9%	
Division 6 Wood, Plastics, Composites	\$76,800.00	8.8%	
Division 7 Thermal & Moisture Protection	\$27,500.00	3.2%	
Division 8 Windows and Doors	\$25,985.00	3.0%	
Division 9 Finishes	\$63,405.00	7.3%	
Division 10 Specialties	\$2,000.00	0.2%	
Division 11 Equipment	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 12 Furnishings	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 13 Special Construction	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 14 Elevators	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 21,22,23 Mechanical	\$23,000.00	2.6%	
Division 26,27,28 Electrical	\$80,000.00	9.2%	
Division 31,32,33 Site Work	\$366,400.00	42.1%	
Modular Building Allowance	\$55,650.00	6.4%	Temporary ProShop & Toilet Rooms
SUBTOTAL "A"	\$871,040	100.0%	
	7	1 av 5000	T ====================================
	COST	% of GMP	DESCRIPTION
Deduct Estimated Sales Tax Recovery	\$0.00	0.0%	Estimated Sales Tax Savings from direct owner purchase items. Entered as a negative value.
SUBTOTAL "B"	\$871,040		Subtotal "B = Subtotal "A" minus Sales Tax Recovery
Insurance and Bonds			
CM Payment & Performance Bonds	\$14,000.00	1.0%	100% Performance Bond and a 100% Labor and Material Payment Bond each in an amount equal to the total GMP cost, inclusive of the Construction Manager's fees.
General Liability Insurance	\$14,000.00	1.0%	Construction Manager's casualty insurance is set at a fixed rate of the total GMP cost, inclusive of the Construction Manager's fees.
Builders Risk Insurance	\$14,000.00	1.0%	
SUBTOTAL "C"	\$913,040		Subtotal "C" = Subtotal "B" + Insurance and Bonds
Construction Manager's Fees			
Pre-Construction Phase Fee	\$19,360	1.4%	Guaranteed Maximum Construction Manager Staffing Costs.
Pre-Construction Priase Fee	\$19,500	1.470	
Construction Phase Fee	\$321,598	22.6%	Guaranteed Maximum Construction Manager Staffing Costs.
Overhead and Profit	\$71,263	5.0%	Overhead and Profit as a Fixed Percentage of the total GMP Cost.
SUBTOTAL "D"	\$1,325,261		Subtotal "D" = Subtotal "C"+ Construction Manager Fees
000101/12 0			
Construction Contingency	\$100,000	7.0%	

SCHEDULE 1 LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PARTICIPATION

PROJEC	CT NAME OR BID NAME: Osprey Golf Course				NO. OK BID NO.: _	15205			
NAME (OF PRIME BIDDER: Robling Architecture Cons	struction, Inc.			101 Walker Avenue	, Greenacres, FL 3	3463		
CONTA	CT PERSON: Damon Robling			PHONE NO	D.: 561-649-6705	FAX N	O.: 561-649-6748	<u> </u>	
BID OP	ENING DATE: N/A			USER DEP	ARTMENT: PBC C	apital Improvement	ts Division		
AND DO	OCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE DLLAR AMOUNT AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF IST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORMATION A AFFIRMS THAT IT WILL MONITOR THE S	OF WORK TO BE AND DOLLAR AN	COMPLETED OUNT AND/O	BY ALL S R PERCEN	SBE -M/WBE's ON' TAGE OF WORK TO	THIS PROJECT. O BE COMPLETE.	<i>IF THE PRIME .</i> D BY THE PRIM	IS AN SBE-M/W E ON THIS PRO	BE, PLEASE
		(Check one or both (
N I	Address and Dhare Namelon	M/WBE	SBE		DOLLAR AMOUNT	'AND/OR PERCEN	TAGE OF WOR	<u>K</u>	
Name,	Address and Phone Number	Minority Business	Small Business	Black	Hispanic	Women	Caucasian	Other (Please Specify)	
The state of the s	Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.		✓				\$412,221.00		
2.	A Cut Above Landscape & Irrigation		✓				\$107,620.03		
3.	Palm Beach Glass Specialties, Inc.		✓			\$10,825.00 ———			
4.	Brian's Carpet & Commercial Flooring, Inc		✓			\$13,025.00 			
5.	Tony Rodrigues Metal Framing Inc		✓				\$24,446.00 ———		
(Please u	ise additional sheets if necessary)	То	tal			\$23,850.00	\$544,287.03		
Total Bid	Price \$ 1,425,261.00	Т	otal SBF-MANDE	Perticipation	Dollar Amount and/or I		5568,137.03/ 40%		
I hereby c	ertify that the above information accurate to the best of	my knowledge:		<u> </u>		President			_
			Sig	gnature	DAMON	ROBLING	, , т	itle	
NOTE:	 The amount listed on this form for a SBE-counted toward goal attainment. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach Counted 				ed by price or percentag	-			
	appropriate category.3. M/WBE information is being collected for	tracking purposes o	nly.						

This document must be completed by <u>ALL</u> SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted.

PROJECT N	_{UMBER:} 15205	PROJECT NAME: C	sprey Point	Golf Course, Pro-sho	op & Site Phase 1
	ing Architecture Cons				
			f Prime Bidder)		
The unders	signed is certified by Palm	Beach County as a	a (check one or	more, as applicable):	
Small Busir	ness Enterprise	Minority E	Business Enterp	rise	
				Other (Please Specify	y)
	m Beach County Certifica				
	signed is prepared to perf Sheets May Be Used As N		described work	in connection with the ab	oove project.
Line Item/ Lot No.	Item Description Construction Mgmt		Qty/Units	Unit Price \$412,221.00	Total Price/ Percentage \$412,221.00
at the follo	wing price or percentage			, LANGUAGE MANAGER AND A STATE OF THE STATE	
		(S	BE Prime or Sub	ocontractor's Quote)	
and will er Beach Cou		ent for work with	you contingent	upon your execution of a	contract with Palm
	ned intends to sub-subcotor, please list the name			a certified SBE-M/WBE or nount below.	a non-SBE
Price or Pe	rcentage				
			(Nai	me of Subcontractor)	
their own resources	work force. The unders	gned SBE-M/WBE work listed withou	Prime or SBE-	sure the SBE-M/WBE per M/WBE subcontractor affing to a non-certified SBE o	firms that it has the
	signed subcontractor un			this form to Prime Bidde	r does not prevent
			Robli	ing Architecture Co	nstruction, Inc.
				Print name of SBE-M/WB	E Company
			Ву:		
				(Signature)	
				non Robling	
-				itle of person executing on b	ehalf of SBE/WBE
Revised 7/2	2/2013		Date: _1	12/13/2017	

This document must be completed by <u>ALL</u> SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted.

PROJECT NUMBER: <u>15205</u> PROJECT N	IAME: Osprey Point Golf Co	ourse, Pro-Shop & Site Ph	nase 1
TO: Robling Architecture Construction			
(1)	Name of Prime Bidder)		
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County a	as a - (check one or more, a	s applicable):	
	inority Business Enterprise		
Black Hispanic Women	Caucasian 💉 Other (P	lease Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: <u>July 8, 201</u>	7- July 7, 2020		
The undersigned is prepared to perform the followin	ng described work in conne	ction with the above pro	ject. Additional Sheets
May Be Used As Necessary Line Item/			Total Price/
Lot No. Item Description	Qty/Units	Unit Price	Percentage
1 Landscape & Irrigation	1	1	\$107,620.03
	W-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1		
	***************************************	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	**************************************	- Value and American	
			
at the following price or percentage\$107,6	520.03		
· · · · · · · ·	(SBE Prime or Subcon	tractor's Quote)	
County. f undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any port please list the name of that subcontractor and the		I SBE-M/WBE or a non-S	BE subcontractor,
Price or Percentage			
		(Name of Subcontracto	r)
The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/W orce. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-N he work listed without subcontracting to a non-cert he undersigned subcontractor understands that the trom providing quotations to other bidders.	M/WBE subcontractor affire tified SBE or any other certi	ns that it has the resource fied SBE subcontractors	es necessary to perform except as noted above.
	A Cut Abo	ve Landscape & Mainten	ance. Inc
	7, 00, 7100	Print name	
		SBE-M/WBE Co	mpany
	//		
	Bv		7
	Буб	(Signature)	1
	<u>Damon Ro</u>	ockett	
	Prin	t name/title of person ex of SBE-M/W	
	Date	12 /12 /20	

This document must be completed by ALL SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted.

PROJECT NUMBER: <u>15205</u> PROJECT	NAME: Osprey Point Golf Co	urse, Pro-Shop & Site Ph	nase 1
TO: Robling Architecture Construct	ion. Inc.		
	Name of Prime Bidder)		
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County	as a - (check one or more, as	applicable):	
Small Business Enterprise <u>x</u> N	linority Business Enterprise _	Х	
Black Hispanic Women	Caucasian Other (Pl	ease Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: April 28, 2	2015- April 27, 2018		
The undersigned is prepared to perform the follow May Be Used As Necessary		ction with the above pro	ject. Additional Sheets
Line Item/			Total Price/
Lot No. Item Description 1 Glass and Glazing	Qty/Units	Unit Price	Percentage \$10,825.00
Class and Glazing		1	\$10,825.00
at the following price or percentage\$10,8	25.00		
and will enter into a formal agreement for work	with you contingent upon	vour execution of a co	ntract with Dalm Boach
County.	with you contingent upon	your execution or a co	muaci with Fami beach
,			
f undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any por		SBE-M/WBE or a non-S	BE subcontractor,
please list the name of that subcontractor and the	amount below.		
Price or Percentage			
	****	(Name of Subcontractor	·)
The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/W orce. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-I he work listed without subcontracting to a non-cer	M/WBE subcontractor affirm	ns that it has the resourc	es necessary to perform
The undersigned subcontractor understands that the front providing quotations to other bidders.	the provision of this form to	o Prime Bidder does no	t prevent Subcontractor
	Palm Beach	n Glass Specialties Inc	
	Jedol	Print name of	of
		SBE-M/WBE Cor	
		1	
	_ /	/_	
	Ву:	(5:	
	<i>Ser.</i> /	(Signature)	
	Jodie Kenn	ev	
		name/title of person ex of SBE-M/WI	
	Date:	12/13/17	

This document must be completed by ALL SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted.

PROJECT NUMBER: 15205	PROJECT NAME: Osprey Point Golf Co	urse, Pro-Shop & Site Ph	ase 1
TO: Robling Architectu	ire Construction. Inc		
	(Name of Prime Bidder)		
The undersigned is certified by Palm B	: each County as a - (check one or more, a	s applicable):	
Small Business Enterprise x	Minority Business Enterprise		
Black Hispanic W	Jomen Caucasian Other (Pl	lease Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach County Certificatio	on: March 21, 2017- March 20, 2020		
	m the following described work in conne	ction with the above pro	iact Additional Chapts
May Be Used As Necessary	in the lonowing described work in colline	ction with the above pro	
Line Item/ Lot No. Item Description	Qty/Units	Unit Price	Total Price/ Percentage
1 <u>Carpet/VCT/Base</u>	<u>1</u>	1	\$13,025.00
And the second s		-	
		-Milestina (mail anno anno anno anno anno anno anno ann	
Fig. 1	4004		
at the following price or percentage	\$13,025.00 (SBE Prime or Subcont		
	(SEE Finite of Subcom	aroctor's Quote,	
County.	ent for work with you contingent upon tract any portion of this job to a certified actor and the amount below,		
Price or Percentage			
		(Name of Subcontracto	r)
force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE P the work listed without subcontracting	the SBE-M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirm g to a non-certified SBE or any other certi restands that the provision of this form t	ms that it has the resource fied SBE subcontractors (es necessary to perform except as noted above.
from providing quotations to other bid		is time stade, does no	t prevent subcontractor
	Brian's Ca	rpet & Commercial Floor	ing Inc
		Print name	= -
	ву: Ус.	SBE-M/WBE CO	mpany
		(Signature)	
	Patricia BI		
	Prin	nt name/title of person ex of SBE-M/W	_
	Date:	December	13,2017

This document must be completed by <u>ALL</u> SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted.

PROJECT NUMBER: 15205 PROJE	ECT NAME: Osprey Point Golf Co	urse, Pro-Shop & Site P	hase 1
TO: Robling Architecture Const.			
	(Name of Prime Bidder)		
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach Cou	inty as a - (check one or more, as	s applicable):	
Small Business Enterprise <u>x</u>	Minority Business Enterprise		
Black Hispanic Women	Caucasian Other (Pl	ease Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: March			
The undersigned is prepared to perform the foll May Be Used As Necessary	lowing described work in connec	ction with the above pro	nject. Additional Sheets
Line Item/	_		Total Price/
Lot No. Item Description	Qty/Units	Unit Price	Percentage
1 Drywall & Framing		1	\$24,446.00
	-		:
at the following price or percentage \$24	4,446.00		
County. f undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any please list the name of that subcontractor and t	portion of this job to a certified she amount below.	SBE-M/WBE or a non-S	BE subcontractor,
rice or Percentage			
		Name of Subcontractor	,
he Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M, orce. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SB ne work listed without subcontracting to a non-condensigned subcontractor understands that om providing quotations to other bidders.	E-M/WBE subcontractor affirms certified SBE or any other certific	s that it has the resource ed SBE subcontractors e	es necessary to perform xcept as noted above.
	<u>Tony Rodrig</u>	ues Metal Framing, Inc,	
		Print name o	f
		SBE-M/WBE Com	pany
	Ву:	(Signature)	<u> </u>
	<u>Tony</u> Rodrigu		
		name/title of person exe of SBE-M/WB	
	Dato	12-13-13	



December 6, 2017

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, Florida 33411-5604

Re: Authority to Date Bonds and Powers of Attorney

Principal: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.

Project: Construction of Pro-Shop P# 15205 @ Osprey Point Golf Course

Boca Raton, Florida Bond # 2252370

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that as Surety on the above referenced bond, we hereby authorize the the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners to date the Public Construction Bond, Form of Guarantee, and Powers of Attorney for the captioned project concurrent with the date of the contract agreement.

Yours very truly,

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY

Brett A. Ragland, Attorney-in-Fact Florida Resident Agent

BAR/jhb

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER	2252370
BOND AMOUNT	\$1,425,261.00
CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$1,425,261.00
CONTRACTOR'S NAME:	Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS:	101 Walker Avenue, Greenacres, FL 33463
CONTRACTOR'S PHONE:	561-649-6705
SURETY COMPANY:	North American Specialty Insurance Company
SURETY'S ADDRESS:	5200 Metcalf Avenue
	Overland Park, Kansas 66202-1391
SURETY'S PHONE:	(800) 331-3379
	BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AL IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION
	2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604
OWNER'S PHONE:	(561) 233-0261
PROJECT NAME: Osprey Point Golf Course Construction of Pro-Shop & Site work improvements	
PROJECT NUMBER: 15205	
CONTRACT NUMBER (to be provided after Contract award):	
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Construction of Pro-Shop and site work	
	p
PROJECT ADDRESS, PCN, or LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 12551 Glades Road, Boca Raton, FL PCN No 00-41-47-14-13-001-0000	
Legal Description: SOUTH COUNTY REGIONAL PARK PAR A PAR A K/A ALL OF PLAT	
This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto	

Public Construction Bond - 1

10/21/16

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of

(\$ 1,425,261.00)

(Here insert a sum equal to the Contract Price)

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement entered into a contract with the County for

Project Name: Pro Shop & Site Work @ Osprey Point Golf Course

Project No.: 15205

in accordance with Drawings and Specifications prepared by

NAME OF ARCHITECTURAL FIRM: Architecture Green LLC

LOCATION OF FIRM: West Palm Beach, FL 33409

PHONE: 561-398-2109

FAX:

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

- 1. Performs the contract between Principal and County for the construction of <u>15205</u>

 Osprey Pro Shop & Site Work , the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and
- 2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and
- 3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and
- 4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

Public Construction Bond - 2

10/21/16

Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes.

The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.

Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.

Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.

Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.

Witness Holly M Serrano

Principal

Damon A Robling, President

Title

North American Specialty Insurance Company

(Seal)

Surety

itle Brett A. Ragland, Attorney-in-Fact

Florida Resident Agent

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire and Washington International Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, and Westport Insurance Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Overland Park, Kansas each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, JR., JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, III, BRETT A. RAGLAND and FRANCIS T. O'REARDON

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE MILLION (\$125,000,000.00) DOLLARS This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on March 24, 2000 and Westport Insurance Corporation by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011. "RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." ALITY By
Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company oration 1973 By
Mike A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this April __, 20<u>__17</u>_ 4th day of North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company Westport Insurance Corporation State of Illinois County of Cook , 20_17, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared ___Steven P. Anderson_, Senior Vice President of April On this 4th day of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation and Michael A. Ito Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies. OFFICIAL SEAL M KENNY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017 M. Kenny, Notary Public , the duly elected Vice President and Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation which is still in full force and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this _ day of Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Westport Insurance Company

FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR (Contractor and Surety Name) Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. and North American Specialty Insurance Company

We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the (Project # 15205) Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, together with any work of others which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work within five (5) working days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand.

DATED______(Date to be filled in at substantial completion)

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

Robling Architecture Construction,

(Contractor)

Seal)

(Seal)

(Signature)

North American Specialty Insurance Company

(Surety)

(Signature)

Brett A. Ragland, Attorney-in-Fact

Florida Resident Agent

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire and Washington International Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, and Westport Insurance Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Overland Park, Kansas each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, JR., JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, III, BRETT A. RAGLAND and FRANCIS T. O'REARDON

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE MILLION (\$125,000,000.00) DOLLARS amount of: This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on March 24, 2000 and Westport Insurance Corporation by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011. 'RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." SFAL & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company ington International Insurance Company IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this , 20 17 April day of North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company Westport Insurance Corporation State of Illinois County of Cook , 20_17, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared ___Steven P. Anderson_, Senior Vice President of April On this 4th day of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation and Michael A. Ito Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies. OFFICIAL SEAL M KENNY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS M. Kenny, Notary Public MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017 , the duly elected Vice President and Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation which is still in full force and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this _ day of Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Wa North American Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President &